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HERZ 4216

HERZ 4216
Regulating valve

Data sheet for 4216, Issue 1023

   Dimensions in mm

Order number DN Type L L1 Rp G SW H kvs
1 4216 21 15 Male thread 100 - - 3/4 60 - 66 3,4
1 4216 22 20 Male thread 104 - - 1 60 - 66 3,4
1 4216 31 15 Female thread 92 - 1/2 27 60 - 66 3,4
1 4216 32 20 Female thread 102 - 3/4 32 60 - 66 3,4
1 4216 11 15 Solder end 92 10 - 15 60 - 66 3,4
1 4216 12 20 Solder end 101 19 - 22 60 - 66 3,4

Models
1 4216 2X Regulating valve, DN 15 and DN 20 straight model, presetting by limitation of valve lift, pipe connecting 
both sides with male thread cone G 3/4 or G 1, spindle seal by means of double-O-ring, 2 test points are mounted 
next to handwheel. Body made of dezincification resistant brass. Screw fittings have to be ordered separately
1 4216 3X Regulating valve, DN 15 and DN 20 straight model, presetting by limitation of valve lift, pipe connecting 
both sides with female thread Rp 1/2 or 3/4, spindle seal by means of double-O-ring, 2 test points are mounted next 
to handwheel. Body made of dezincification resistant brass. Drainage holes on both sides are closed with a drain plug 
1/4“. Screw fittings have to be ordered separately
1 4216 1X Regulating valve, DN 15 and DN 20 straight model, presetting by limitation of valve lift, pipe connecting 
both sides with solder connection, spindle seal by means of double-O-ring. Body made of dezincification resistant 
brass. Screw fittings have to be ordered separately.

Test points
2 test points are located adjacent to the hand wheel at identical angles, sealed by the manufacturer. This arrangement 
permits optimum access and connection of measuring instruments in any position of installation.

Field of Application
For hydraulic balancing in heating and cooling systems, adjustment of distribution mains, circuits, heat exchangers, 
heating and cooling registers, etc. Close the valve clockwise.

Flow Direction
During installation, take into account the flow direction arrow on the valve body.

Installation Position
The valve spindle arranged perpendicular to the valve axis guarantees optimum accessibility and optimum valve 
operation in any installation position.
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Other models
4017 M  DN 15–50  STRÖMAX, Circuit regulating valve with test points for differential pressure measurement, 
                                           straight model, kvs = 0,46 - 33,00 m3/h
4017 ML  DN 15–50  STRÖMAX, Circuit regulating valve with test points for differential pressure measurement 
                                           and capillary connection, straight model, kvs = 0,46 - 33,00 m3/h
4017 R  DN 15–50  STRÖMAX, Circuit regulating valve without test points, straight model, 
                                           kvs = 0,46 - 33,00 m3/h
4217 GM  DN 15–80  STRÖMAX-Circuit regulating valve, straight model, with test points, non-rising handwheel 
                                           digital display of the presetting in handwheel, kvs = 0,93 - 76,1 m3/h
4217 GML  DN 15–80  STRÖMAX-Circuit regulating valve, straight model, with test points and capillary 
                                           connection, non-rising handwheel digital display of the presetting in handwheel, 
                                           kvs = 0,93 - 76,1 m3/h
4217 GR  DN 15–80  STRÖMAX-Circuit regulating valve, straight model, without test points, non-rising 
                                           handwheel digital display of the presetting in handwheel, kvs = 0,93 - 76,1 m3/h
4217GN  DN15-50  STRÖMAX-GN, commissioning valve, straight model, with test points for differential 
                                           pressure measurement, kvs = 1,76 - 17,16 m3/h

Technical data
Max. operating temperature                       130 °C
Min. operating temperature                        -20 °C (water 2 °C)
Max. operating pressure                             10 bar

Water purity in accordance with the OENORM H5195 and VDI 2035 standards.
Ethylene and propylene glycol can be mixed to a ratio of 25 - 50 vol. %.
HERZ compression adapters for copper and steel pipes, allowable temperature and pressure ratings according to 
EN 1254-2 1998 Table 5.
HERZ plastic pipe connections max. operating temperature 95 °C and max. operating pressure 10 bar, if approved 
by the pipe manufacturer.
Ammonia contained in hemp can damage brass valve bodies, EPDM gaskets can be affected by Mineral oils lubri-
cants and thus lead to failure of the EPDM seals. Please refer to manufacturers documentation when using ethylene 
glycol products for frost and corrosion protection.

Material and construction
Body and spindle                                brass
Hand wheel                                         Polyamide, red
Spindle seals                                      EPDM
Internal threaded connectors              acc. ISO 7/1
Plastic pipe connection
The circuit regulating valves can be used in equipment with plastic pipes. Adapters and plastic pipe connections can 
be fitted. Models, dimensions and fittings are to be found in the HERZ brochure.

Copper and soft steel pipes
With the installation of soft steel or copper pipes with a compression adapter, we recommend the use the support 
sleeves. To ensure the proper installation of compression adapters, the thread of the sealing ring or the nut and the 
sealing ring itself can be coated with silicone oil. We refer to our instructions.
Connection spare parts
1 6274 XX  8 - 16 mm  Compression adapter metallic seal. Suitable for soft steel and copper pipes.
                                     Not suitable for stainless steel pipes and chrome-plated metal pipes.
1 6276 XX 12 - 18 mm Compression adapter. Only suitable for copper pipes. 
                                     Not suitable for chrome-plated metal pipes, soft steel pipes or 
                                     stainless steel pipes.
1 6098 XX 10 - 20 mm Plastic pipe connections G 3/4 for PE-RT, PE-X, PB and 
                                     aluminium composite pipes
1 6273 01  22 mm        Compression adapter G1”, metallic seal. Suitable for soft steel 
                                     and copper pipes
1 6198 XX 16 - 26 mm Plastic pipe connections G 1” for PE-RT, PE-X, PB 
                                     and aluminium composite pipes

HERZ „PipeFix“ System
Press fittings and aluminium composite pipes DN 10 - DN 75

HERZ- 6273 – 6294
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HERZ- Compression Fittings
For Steel and Copper Pipes

 
 

Datasheet 6273 - 6294, Issue 1118
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6273 G1 - 22mm
 

Compression union adapter with mounted O-ring, metallically 
sealing towards the tube, lock nut G1 nickel-plated, incl. Support 
sleeve, not suitable for chrome-plated or stainless steel tubes 

 
 
 
 
 
6274 G3/4 - 8 - 16mm, 9,52mm, 12,7mm, 15,9mm
Compression union adapter with mounted O-ring, metallically 
sealing towards the tube, lock nut G3/4 nickel-plated, not 
suitable for chrome-plated or stainless steel tubes 

 
 
 
 
6276 G3/4 - 12 - 18mm
 

Compression union adapter, solid rubber seal (EPDM), soft seal 
towards the tube, lock nut G3 / 4 nickel-plated,
not suitable for chrome or stainless steel pipes
 
 
 
 
6284 M22x1,5 - 10 - 16mm, 14,7mm, 15,88mm
 

Compression union adapter metallic sealing towards the pipe,

not suitable for chrome or stainless steel pipes
 

22 
 

 
 

6292 3/8 - 3/4 - 12 - 18mm, G1/2 - 14,7mm
  

Compression union adapter metallic sealing towards the pipe, 
not suitable for chrome or stainless steel pipes

22 
 

 
 
 

6294 G1/2 - 15mm
 

Compression union adapter metallic sealing towards the pipe, 
not suitable for chrome or stainless steel pipes

 
15 
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Spare parts and accessories
1 0284 01  ¼ Test points for circuit regulating valves, blue cap (return) for flow computer
1 0284 02  ¼ Test points for circuit regulating valves, red cap (flow) for flow computer.
1 0284 11  ¼ Test points for circuit regulating valves, blue cap (return) for flow computer,
                                        Extended model for insulated valves up to 40 mm.
1 0284 12  ¼ Test points for circuit regulating valves, brass version, red cap (flow) for flow computer. 
                                        Extended model for insulated valves up to 40 mm.
1 0284 22  ¼  Test points with draining function, brass version, red cap (flow) for Herz-Measuring computer.
1 0284 21  ¼  Test points with draining function, brass version, blue cap (return) for Herz-Measuring 
                                        computer.
1 0284 23  ¼ Long quick test point with drain valve, straight, blue
1 0284 24  ¼  Long quick test point with drain valve, straight, red
1 0276 09          ¼           Draining valve with handle und swiveling hose connection, brass version, 
                                        hose connection 1 6206 01 must be ordered separately.
2 0273 09          ¼           Sealing screw, brass version, dezincification-resistant brass with O-ring seal 
                                        and external hex.
1 8900 05                        HerzCOMP 650 measuring computer

HERZ screw connections

Valve dimension Order number R C ø L
DN 15 1 6210 21 3/4 1/2 – 25
DN 15 1 6210 26 3/4 1/2 – 21
DN 15 1 6210 11 3/4 1/2 – 30
DN 15 1 6211 00 3/4 3/8 – 24
DN 15 1 6235 21 3/4 – 12 13
DN 15 1 6235 31 3/4 – 15 13
DN 15 1 6235 41 3/4 – 18 18

Valve dimension Order number A B L
DN 15 P 7014 81 G 3/4 14 x 2 50
DN 15 P 7016 81 G 3/4 16 x 2 50
DN 15 P 7018 81 G 3/4 18 x 2 50
DN 15 P 7020 81 G 3/4 20 x 2 50

 Application
Can be used as isolating and commissioning valve.

Installation
The HERZ STRÖMAX 4216 valve is installed in the flow or return with the flow in the direction of the arrow on the 
casing. The installation location should be taken into account.

Tips
When installing HERZ STRÖMAX 4216 for solar installations please screw out the upper part in order to prevent the 
damages during soldering of the seals. Before commissioning in order to use in solar systems, the handwheel is to 
be removed as it can melt at higher temperatures.

Seite 3

Zubehör
1 0284 01 1/4  Schnellmessventile für Strangregulierventile, Kappe blau (Rücklauf) 

für Druckaufnehmer
1 0284 02 1/4  Schnellmessventile für Strangregulierventile, Kappe rot (Vorlauf) für Druckaufnehmer
2 0284 01 1/4  Schnellmessventil für HERZ-STRÖMAX TW Strangregulierventil, gelbe Ausführung, 

Kappe blau (Rücklauf) für Druckaufnehmer die Ventile sind mit einer grünen Makierung 
(für Trinkwasser) gekennzeichnet.

2 0284 02 1/4  Schnellmessventil für HERZ-STRÖMAX TW Strangregulierventil, gelbe Ausführung, 
Kappe rot (Vorlauf) für Druckaufnehmer die Ventile sind mit einer grünen Makierung 
(für Trinkwasser) gekennzeichnet.

1 0284 11 1/4  Schnellmessventile für Strangregulierventile, Kappe blau (Rücklauf) für Druckaufnehmer, 
verlängerte Bauform für Ventile mit einer Isolierstärke bis 40 mm

1 0284 12 1/4  Schnellmessventile für Strangregulierventile, Kappe rot (Vorlauf) für Druckaufnehmer,
verlängerte Bauform für Ventile mit einer Isolierstärke bis 40 mm

1 0284 22 1/4  HERZ-Messventil mit Entleerung, Gelbe Ausführung, Kappe rot (Vorlauf), 
für HERZ-Messcomputer Flow Plus

1 0284 21 1/4  HERZ-Messventil mit Entleerung, Gelbe Ausführung, Kappe blau (Rücklauf), 
für HERZ-Messcomputer Flow Plus

1 8900 03   HERZ-Messcomputer für Einhandbedienung
1 8903 04   HERZ-Messcomputer Flow Plus

HERZ-Anschlussverschraubungen

6210/6211 6235

R

L

D ØR

L

B A

L

Ventildimension Bestellnummer R D ø L Ventildimension Bestellnummer A B L
DN 15 1 6210 21 3/4 1/2 – 25 DN 15 P 7014 81 G 3/4 14 x 2 50
DN 15 1 6210 26 3/4 1/2 – 21 DN 15 P 7016 81 G 3/4 16 x 2 50
DN 15 1 6210 11 3/4 1/2 – 30 DN 15 P 7018 81 G 3/4 18 x 2 50
DN 15 1 6211 00 3/4 3/8 – 24 DN 15 P 7020 81 G 3/4 20 x 2 50

DN 15 1 6235 21 3/4 – 12 13
DN 15 1 6235 31 3/4 – 15 13
DN 15 1 6235 41 3/4 – 18 18

Anwendungsgebiet
Haustechnische Anlagen mit Kalt- und Warmwasser, Zonenregelung. Zum hydraulischen Abgleich in Heiz- oder 
Kühlanlagen, Einregulieren von Verteilleitungen, Strängen, Wärmetauschern, Solaranlagen, Heiz- und Kühlregi-
stern.

Einbau
Das HERZ-STRÖMAX 4216- Ventil wird in den Vorlauf oder Rücklauf mit Durchfl uss in Pfeilrichtung (Pfeil am Gehäu-
se) eingebaut. Die Einbaulage ist beliebig.

Hinweis
Bei dem HERZ- STRÖMAX 4216 Solar Ventil ist zu beachten das bei der Montage der Oberteil rausgeschraubt wird, 
um Bestädigungen beim Löten an den Dichtungen zu vermeiden.
Vor der Inbetriebnahme der Solaranlage ist das Handrad zu entfernen, da bei höheren Temperaturen das Handrad 
schmelzen könnte. 
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Application example: STRÖMAX 4216 in solar systems

Страница 4

ГЕРЦ Регулировочные клапаны

Монтаж в солнечном коллекторе

1. Удалить маховик и измерительные клапаны из корпуса клапана.
2. Припаяйте клапан в трубопровод с использованием припоя 95/5 (95% оло-
ва, 5% сурьмы или серебра), обеспечивающий направление потока по стрел-
ке на корпусе совпадала с направлением потока.
3. Установите шток в комплекте с уплотнительным кольцом в корпус.
4. Установите гайку штока. (жидкий фиксатор резьбовых соединений может 
быть использован).
5. Поверните маховик в закрытое положение (по часовой стрелке) до нулевой 
позиции.
6. Отрегулируйте маховик в любом желаемом положении.
7. Удалить крепежный винт и вытащить его.
8. Установить крышку на шток клапана в зависимости от желаемой позиции.
9. Поверните маховик в требуемое положение и установите крепежный винт.

Пример применения: STRÖMAX 4216 в солнечном коллекторе

PI
TI
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Remove the handwheel from the valve body.
Solder the valve body into the pipework using solder type 95/5 (95% tin, 5% 
antimony or silver) ensuring the direction of flow arrow on the body is coincident 
with the flow direction. 
Refit the stem complete with O-ring seals into the body. 
Refit the stem retaining nut. (A thread Loctite may be used). 
Rotate the handwheel to the closed position(clockwise) and fit with the zero position. 
Adjust the handwheel at any desired position. 
Remove fastening screw and pull it off. 
Fit the cap onto the valve stem depending on the desired position. 
Rotate the handwheel to the desired position and re-install fastening screw.

Mounting 4216 for solar installations
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Application example: STRÖMAX 4216 for heating and cooling 

Страница 5

ГЕРЦ Регулировочные клапаны

Пример применения: STRÖMAX 4216 в трубах холодной воды
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Seite 2

Der Einbau erfolgt in Rücklauf, die Einbaulage spielt hierbei keine Rolle. Die Strömungsrichtung ist in Pfeilrichtung 
am Gehäuse angegeben.
Es wird der Einbau je eines Absperrventiles vor und nach dem Kombiventil empfohlen.
Das Kombiventil wird mit dem HERZ- Einstellwerkzeug (1 4006 02) gesperrt. Für die gewünschte Voreinstellung wird 
mit dem Werkzeug, rechts (im Uhrzeigersinn) bis zum Anschlag gedreht. Der Anzeigewert beträgt dann < „0%“.

kvs-Werte

DN 150,4 m3/hDN 322,5 m3/h

DN 200,9 m3/hDN 405    m3/h

DN 251,9 m3/hDN 505    m3/h
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mit dem Werkzeug, rechts (im Uhrzeigersinn) bis zum Anschlag gedreht. Der Anzeigewert beträgt dann < „0%“.

kvs-Werte

DN 150,4 m3/hDN 322,5 m3/h

DN 200,9 m3/hDN 405    m3/h

DN 251,9 m3/hDN 505    m3/h
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Пример применения: STRÖMAX 4216 в трубах холодной воды
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HERZ 4216

Adjustment implementation
The adjustment is made by fixing at a specific value or blocking the rotational movement from being fully opened or 
completely close - in cases, when the minimum flow rate is required.
1. Adjust the valve to the desired position of the handwheel.
2. Remove fastening screw and pull it off.
3. Fit the cap onto the valve stem depending on the desired position.
4. Rotate the handwheel to the desired position and re-install fastening screw.

Picture:
Adjustment scale on the handwheel

Picture:
Handwheel positioning screw

Picture:
Nose at the valve
Groove at the handwheel

Picture:
Fixed position

Measuring
To maintain meaningful measurement results, it is important to observe the calming distances in the inlet and outlet. 
According to CIBSE Code W double regulating valves must always be installed with a minimum of 5 pipe diameters 
of straight pipe, without intrusion, upstream of the valve. Downstream of the valve a minimum of 2 pipe diameters of 
straight pipe are required. If a pump is installed directly before the valve, we recommend 10 pipe diameters of straight 
pipe, without intrusion, upstream of the valve.

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position
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Durchführung der Einstellung
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung, um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfluss gefordert wird. 
1. Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.
2. Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen.
3. Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten Einsatzzweck ausrichten.
4. Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:
Einstellskala am Handrad 

Abbildung:
Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:
Nase am Ventil
Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:
Fixierte Position

Messen
Um aussagekräftige Messergebnisse zu erhalten ist auf die Einhaltung der Beruhigungsstrecken im Ein- und Auslauf 
zu achten. 
Im Einlauf soll die Beruhgungsstrecke 10 x Rohrdurchmesser, im Auslauf 5 x Rohrdurchmesser betragen.  Seite 7
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ГЕРЦ Регулировочные клапаны

Измерение
Чтобы получить правильные результаты измерений, мы рекомендуем прямой участок трубы до и после кла-
пана. Рекомендуется установить трубы в соответствии со схемой ниже: 

Для систем с антифризом применять поправочные коэффициенты. Водно-гликолевая смесь имеет различ-
ную вязкость по сравнению с чистой водой. Температура также имеет значение. Поэтому измерения, выпол-
ненные посредством компьютера искажены

Поправочные коэффициенты для гликоля с измерениями с ГЕРЦ "Flow Plus"

Температура, 
°C

Этиленгликоль 34%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 40%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 44%, 
(Коэффициент)

-20 1,98 2,133 2,235
-15 1,833 1,9908 2,096
-10 1,737 1,8738 1,965
-5 1,649 1,7702 1,851
0 1,567 1,6744 1,746
5 1,482 1,5876 1,658

10 1,412 1,505 1,567
15 1,342 1,4254 1,481
20 1,281 1,3554 1,405
25 1,226 1,2956 1,342
30 1,163 1,2284 1,272
35 1,123 1,1848 1,226
40 1,079 1,136 1,174
45 1,04 1,0928 1,128
50 1 1,0528 1,088
55 0,974 1,0214 1,053
60 0,947 0,9938 1,025
65 0,926 0,9714 1
70 0,912 0,9528 0,98
75 0,893 0,9332 0,96
80 0,884 0,9242 0,951

dPR / f = dPDisplay
dPR Реальный перепад давления
dPDisplay Перепад давления на дисплее

QR / √f = QDisplay

QR Реальные показания потока

QDisplay
Значения потока показаные на 
дисплее

f Коэффициент из приведенной 
выше таблицыa

D

10 x D L 5 x D

D
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Durchführung der Einstellung
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung, um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfluss gefordert wird. 
1. Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.
2. Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen.
3. Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten Einsatzzweck ausrichten.
4. Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:
Einstellskala am Handrad 

Abbildung:
Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:
Nase am Ventil
Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:
Fixierte Position

Messen
Um aussagekräftige Messergebnisse zu erhalten ist auf die Einhaltung der Beruhigungsstrecken im Ein- und Auslauf 
zu achten. 
Im Einlauf soll die Beruhgungsstrecke 10 x Rohrdurchmesser, im Auslauf 5 x Rohrdurchmesser betragen.  Seite 7
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Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Страница 8
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Измерение
Чтобы получить правильные результаты измерений, мы рекомендуем прямой участок трубы до и после кла-
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-15 1,833 1,9908 2,096
-10 1,737 1,8738 1,965
-5 1,649 1,7702 1,851
0 1,567 1,6744 1,746
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10 1,412 1,505 1,567
15 1,342 1,4254 1,481
20 1,281 1,3554 1,405
25 1,226 1,2956 1,342
30 1,163 1,2284 1,272
35 1,123 1,1848 1,226
40 1,079 1,136 1,174
45 1,04 1,0928 1,128
50 1 1,0528 1,088
55 0,974 1,0214 1,053
60 0,947 0,9938 1,025
65 0,926 0,9714 1
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Durchführung der Einstellung
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung, um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfluss gefordert wird. 
1. Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.
2. Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen.
3. Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten Einsatzzweck ausrichten.
4. Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:
Einstellskala am Handrad 

Abbildung:
Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:
Nase am Ventil
Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:
Fixierte Position

Messen
Um aussagekräftige Messergebnisse zu erhalten ist auf die Einhaltung der Beruhigungsstrecken im Ein- und Auslauf 
zu achten. 
Im Einlauf soll die Beruhgungsstrecke 10 x Rohrdurchmesser, im Auslauf 5 x Rohrdurchmesser betragen.  Seite 7
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4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Seite 7

Durchführung der Einstellung:
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können, bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfl uss gefordert 
wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:

Einstellskala am Handrad

Abbildung:

Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:

Nase am Ventil

Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:

Fixierte Position

Страница 8

ГЕРЦ Регулировочные клапаны

Измерение
Чтобы получить правильные результаты измерений, мы рекомендуем прямой участок трубы до и после кла-
пана. Рекомендуется установить трубы в соответствии со схемой ниже: 
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ненные посредством компьютера искажены

Поправочные коэффициенты для гликоля с измерениями с ГЕРЦ "Flow Plus"

Температура, 
°C

Этиленгликоль 34%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 40%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 44%, 
(Коэффициент)

-20 1,98 2,133 2,235
-15 1,833 1,9908 2,096
-10 1,737 1,8738 1,965
-5 1,649 1,7702 1,851
0 1,567 1,6744 1,746
5 1,482 1,5876 1,658

10 1,412 1,505 1,567
15 1,342 1,4254 1,481
20 1,281 1,3554 1,405
25 1,226 1,2956 1,342
30 1,163 1,2284 1,272
35 1,123 1,1848 1,226
40 1,079 1,136 1,174
45 1,04 1,0928 1,128
50 1 1,0528 1,088
55 0,974 1,0214 1,053
60 0,947 0,9938 1,025
65 0,926 0,9714 1
70 0,912 0,9528 0,98
75 0,893 0,9332 0,96
80 0,884 0,9242 0,951

dPR / f = dPDisplay
dPR Реальный перепад давления
dPDisplay Перепад давления на дисплее

QR / √f = QDisplay
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QDisplay
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10 x D L 5 x D

D

5 x D
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Durchführung der Einstellung
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch Fixierung auf einen bestimmten Wert bzw. Blockierung der Drehbewegung, um das 
Ventil nicht ganz öffnen zu können bzw. nicht ganz schliessen zu können, wenn ein Mindestdurchfluss gefordert wird. 
1. Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.
2. Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen.
3. Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten Einsatzzweck ausrichten.
4. Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.

Abbildung:
Einstellskala am Handrad 

Abbildung:
Handrad Fixierschraube

Abbildung:
Nase am Ventil
Nut am Handrad

Abbildung:
Fixierte Position

Messen
Um aussagekräftige Messergebnisse zu erhalten ist auf die Einhaltung der Beruhigungsstrecken im Ein- und Auslauf 
zu achten. 
Im Einlauf soll die Beruhgungsstrecke 10 x Rohrdurchmesser, im Auslauf 5 x Rohrdurchmesser betragen.  Seite 7
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4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.
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wird.

1) Ventil nach gewünschten Einstellwert am Handrad einstellen.

2) Fixierschraube entfernen und Handrad abnehmen

3)  Nut in der Kappe mit Nase am Spindelhals je nach gewünschten
Einsatzzweck ausrichten 

4) Handrad in der gewünschten Position aufsetzen und festschrauben.
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ГЕРЦ Регулировочные клапаны

Измерение
Чтобы получить правильные результаты измерений, мы рекомендуем прямой участок трубы до и после кла-
пана. Рекомендуется установить трубы в соответствии со схемой ниже: 

Для систем с антифризом применять поправочные коэффициенты. Водно-гликолевая смесь имеет различ-
ную вязкость по сравнению с чистой водой. Температура также имеет значение. Поэтому измерения, выпол-
ненные посредством компьютера искажены

Поправочные коэффициенты для гликоля с измерениями с ГЕРЦ "Flow Plus"

Температура, 
°C

Этиленгликоль 34%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 40%, 
(Коэффициент)

Этиленгликоль 44%, 
(Коэффициент)

-20 1,98 2,133 2,235
-15 1,833 1,9908 2,096
-10 1,737 1,8738 1,965
-5 1,649 1,7702 1,851
0 1,567 1,6744 1,746
5 1,482 1,5876 1,658

10 1,412 1,505 1,567
15 1,342 1,4254 1,481
20 1,281 1,3554 1,405
25 1,226 1,2956 1,342
30 1,163 1,2284 1,272
35 1,123 1,1848 1,226
40 1,079 1,136 1,174
45 1,04 1,0928 1,128
50 1 1,0528 1,088
55 0,974 1,0214 1,053
60 0,947 0,9938 1,025
65 0,926 0,9714 1
70 0,912 0,9528 0,98
75 0,893 0,9332 0,96
80 0,884 0,9242 0,951

dPR / f = dPDisplay
dPR Реальный перепад давления
dPDisplay Перепад давления на дисплее

QR / √f = QDisplay

QR Реальные показания потока

QDisplay
Значения потока показаные на 
дисплее

f Коэффициент из приведенной 
выше таблицыa

D

10 x D L 5 x D

D
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Brass
Pursuant to Article 33 of the REACH Regulation (EC No. 1907/2006), we are obliged to point out that the material 
lead is listed on the SVHC list and that all brass components manufactured in our products exceed 0.1% (w / w) lead 
(CAS: 7439-92-1 / EINECS: 231-100-4). Since lead is a component part of an alloy, actual exposure is not possible 
and therefore no additional information on safe use is necessary

Disposal
The disposal of HERZ regulating valves valves must not endanger the health or the enviroment. National legal 
regulations for proper disposal of the HERZ regulating valves have to be followed.

Please note: all diagrams are indicative in nature and do not claim to be complete.
All specifications and statements within this document are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational purpose only. Herz Armaturen 
reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical specifications and/or it functioning according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood 
that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and therefore may visually differ from the actual product. Colours may differ due to printing technology used. In case 
of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your closest HERZ Branch-office.
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HERZ-Normdiagramm STRÖMAX 4216

Art. Nr. 1 4216

Handrad-
Stellung

kv
m3/h

1 0,37

2 0,54

3 0,84

4 1,36

5 1,96

6 2,55

7 3,04

8 3,27

9 3,36

HERZ standard diagram HERZ 4216

Art. Nr. 1 4216 XX DN15, DN20

kv-value

pr
es

su
re

 d
ro

p 
∆p

flowrate qm

Handwheel 
step


